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Methodological notes: 
 
 Survey results are based on national samples. For further details on sample designs, refer to 

the Methodology section and our international survey methods database. 

 Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%, 
because they are based on unrounded numbers.  

 Prior to 2024, combined totals were based on rounded topline figures. Going forward, totals 
will be based on unrounded topline figures, so combined totals might be different than in 
previous years. 

 Since 2007, Pew Research Center has used an automated process to generate toplines for its 
Global Attitudes Surveys. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published prior 
to 2007. 

 Not all questions included in the Spring 2024 Global Attitudes Survey are presented in this 
topline. Omitted questions have either been previously released or will be released in future 
reports. 

CORRECTION (August 8, 2024): This report, including graphics, has been updated to reflect 
that a survey question asked about violence against Palestinians in the West Bank and East 
Jerusalem, not violence against Arabs (as was previously reported). Also, a question about the 
ability of religious and secular people to live together peacefully asked about religious and 
secular Jews, not Israelis. 

 

https://www.pewresearch.org/methods/feature/international-methodology/global-attitudes-survey/all-country/all-year/


Q5c. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? c. 
Benjamin Netanyahu

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2023
Spring, 2017
Spring, 2015
Spring, 2013

41 58 20 21 19 39 1 100
47 52 29 18 16 36 1 100
52 46 18 34 30 16 2 100
68 31 26 42 24 6 2 100
56 42 14 42 31 11 2 100

Q5d. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? d. 
Yair Lapid

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2023

38 57 9 29 25 32 5 100
36 62 16 20 27 34 3 100

Q5e. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? e. 
Itamar Ben-Gvir

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 33 64 10 23 18 45 3 100

Q5f. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? f. 
Benny Gantz

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 51 44 17 34 25 20 4 100

Q5g. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? g. 
Yoav Gallant

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 61 34 20 41 18 17 5 100

Q5h. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? h. 
Mansour Abbas

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 20 76 7 13 18 57 4 100

Q5i. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of …? i. 
Bezalel Smotrich

TOTAL 
Favorable

TOTAL 
Unfavorable Very favorable

Somewhat 
favorable

Somewhat 
unfavorable

Very 
unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 36 62 16 20 21 41 2 100

Q73a. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? a. The military

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2007

81 15 56 25 7 8 4 100
74 24 24 50 18 6 2 100

Q73b. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? b. The media – such as television, radio, newspapers and magazines

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2007

65 32 20 45 24 8 3 100
57 42 15 42 26 16 1 100

Q73d. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? d. The supreme court

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 61 34 26 35 19 15 5 100
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Q73e. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? e. Religious leaders

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2007

51 42 28 24 25 17 7 100
46 49 10 36 31 18 5 100

Q73f. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? f. The police

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 68 29 34 34 16 13 3 100

Q73g. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? g. Large companies from other countries

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2007

72 16 21 50 13 3 12 100
69 22 17 52 17 5 9 100

Q73h. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? h. Banks and other major financial institutions

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 57 36 17 40 29 7 7 100

Q73i. Do each of the following groups or organizations have a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad, or very bad influence in 
(survey country)? i. Social media – such as Facebook, Instagram, WhatsApp, TikTok, Telegram and Twitter, recently renamed X

TOTAL Good TOTAL Bad Very good
Somewhat 

good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 53 40 14 39 25 15 7 100

Q75. How much do you trust the national government to do what is right for (survey country) – a lot, some, not too much or not at 
all?

TOTAL Trust
TOTAL Do not 

trust A lot Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2017

53 47 26 27 24 23 1 100
51 47 14 37 33 14 2 100

Q76a. Thinking about the future of (survey country), please tell me whether you 
feel generally optimistic or generally pessimistic about the following areas. How 

about …? a. The way our political system works

Optimistic Pessimistic

Both/Neither/
It depends 
(DO NOT 

READ) DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2019

35 50 15 1 100
35 56 6 3 100

Q76d. Thinking about the future of (survey country), please tell me whether you 
feel generally optimistic or generally pessimistic about the following areas. How 
about...? d. The ability of religious and secular Jews to live together peacefully

Optimistic Pessimistic

Both/Neither/
It depends 
(DO NOT 

READ) DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 56 20 19 5 100

Q76e. Thinking about the future of (survey country), please tell me whether you 
feel generally optimistic or generally pessimistic about the following areas. How 

about …? e. The ability of Israeli Jews and Israeli Arabs to live together 
peacefully

Optimistic Pessimistic

Both/Neither/
It depends 
(DO NOT 

READ) DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 37 37 23 2 100
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Q84. In your opinion, does the continued building of Jewish settlements in the 
West Bank help the security of Israel, hurt the security of Israel, or does it not 

make a difference?

Helps the 
security of 

Israel

Hurts the 
security of 

Israel
Does not make 

a difference DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2017
Spring, 2013

40 35 21 4 100
35 40 21 3 100
27 42 23 8 100

Q87c. Thinking about the war between Israel and Hamas, how concerned are you about the possibility of each of the following? c. Increasing 
violence against Jews in the West Bank and East Jerusalem

TOTAL 
Concerned

TOTAL Not 
concerned

Extremely 
concerned

Very 
concerned

Somewhat 
concerned

Not too 
concerned

Not at all 
concerned DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 65 9 17 48 24 6 3 2 100

Q87d. Thinking about the war between Israel and Hamas, how concerned are you about the possibility of each of the following? d. Increasing 
violence against Palestinians in the West Bank and East Jerusalem

TOTAL 
Concerned

TOTAL Not 
concerned

Extremely 
concerned

Very 
concerned

Somewhat 
concerned

Not too 
concerned

Not at all 
concerned DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024 31 47 13 18 20 18 29 3 100

Q88a. In all countries, there are differences or conflicts between different social groups. In your opinion, in (survey country), are 
the conflicts very strong, strong, not very strong or are there no conflicts at all between…? a. People who are religious and people 

who are not religious

TOTAL 
Conflicts

TOTAL No 
conflicts

Very strong 
conflicts

Strong 
conflicts

Not very 
strong 

conflicts
There are no 
conflicts at all DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2023

56 42 18 38 36 6 2 100
60 39 29 32 30 9 0 100

Q88b. In all countries, there are differences or conflicts between different social groups. In your opinion, in (survey country), are 
the conflicts very strong, strong, not very strong or are there no conflicts at all between…? b. Arab Israelis and Jewish Israelis

TOTAL 
Conflicts

TOTAL No 
conflicts

Very strong 
conflicts

Strong 
conflicts

Not very 
strong 

conflicts
There are no 
conflicts at all DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2023

61 39 28 33 34 5 1 100
72 28 46 25 22 7 0 100

Q88c. In all countries, there are differences or conflicts between different social groups. In your opinion, in (survey country), are 
the conflicts very strong, strong, not very strong or are there no conflicts at all between…? c. People on the political left and 

people on the political right

TOTAL 
Conflicts

TOTAL No 
conflicts

Very strong 
conflicts

Strong 
conflicts

Not very 
strong 

conflicts
There are no 
conflicts at all DK/Refused Total

Israel Spring, 2024
Spring, 2023

69 29 24 45 25 4 2 100
74 24 32 43 23 1 1 100
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